
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Guy Moody 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 February 2009 

 

To: Councillor SM Edwards 
  
 Members of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting – Councillors Mrs JM Guest 

and Mrs EM Heazell 
Quorum:  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising   1 - 6 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of 5 February as a correct record.    
   
 HOUSING FUTURES ITEMS   
 
3. Project Plan Update   7 - 26 
 
 HOUSING SERVICES ITEMS   
 
4. Finance Update   27 - 36 
 
5. Housing Service Plan update   37 - 88 
 
6. Affordable Homes PI Report   89 - 94 
 
7. Access over land in the ownership of South Cambridgeshire District 

Council at Orchard Close, COTTENHAM  
 95 - 98 

 
8. Land off Cranes Lane: KINGSTON   99 - 104 
 
9. Application to purchase garden land at 2 Wrights Grove, 

FULBOURN  
 105 - 106 

 
10. Consultation - Changes to the Revenue and Capital Rules for  107 - 110 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



New Council Housing - Draft Response  
 
11. Forward Plan   111 - 114 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the 
Council.   The plan will be updated as necessary and published on the 
Council’s website follo
[...]
NCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Housing Portfolio Holder's meeting held on 
Thursday, 5 February 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: SM Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor and 
Opposition spokesman 
 

 
Mrs EM Heazell 
 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Steve Annetts 
Steve Hampson 
Mike Knight 
Gwynn Thomas 

Housing Assets and Investment Manager 
Executive Director 
Housing Strategy Manager 
Principal Accountant (Housing) 

 
59. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs JM Guest, and Stephen Hills, Corporate Manager, 

Affordable Housing.  
  
60. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 20 January 2009 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters arising. 
 
It was confirmed that the Formal Offer Document was amended to reflect the needs of 
disabled tenants in respect of the proposed handyman service. 
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that a Housing Futures risk log be circulated at every 
meeting. 
 
Action: Denise Lewis 
 
Revenue and Capital Estimates 
 
 Dealt with as a separate item. 
 
See minute 67. 

  
61. HOUSING PLANS 
 
 Following a review of the HRA Business Plan, and the 5 Year Housing Maintenance Plan, 

minuted at items 62 and 63, and subject to minor wording amendments as identified, the 
Housing Portfolio Holder ENDORSED in principle the HRA Business Plan and its 
appendix the Five Year Housing Maintenance Plan.  

  
62. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT: BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 The Executive Director presented the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan for 

2009/10 to 2013/14.  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Housing Portfolio Holder's meeting Thursday, 5 February 2009 

 
The Housing Portfolio Holder was advised that the plan was highly detailed and would be 
critical should the housing stock transfer not go ahead. 
 
The Principal Accountant, Housing, tabled a revised HRA Expenditure Projection to 
replace that shown on page 36 of t
[...]
EED to instruct officers to respond to the consultation in 
support of the government’s proposals with detailed comments that recommend maximum 
flexibility and local discretion, and requested that the draft response be presented at the 
next Portfolio Holder meeting.  

  
65. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The following Housing Services items were added to the Forward Plan for consideration at 

the March meeting: 
 

• Response to the consultation document ‘Changes to the Revenue and Capital 
Rules for New Council Housing’ 

• Allotment land off Cranes Lane, Kingston, transfer to the Parish Council. 
 
The following Housing Futures item was added to the Forward Plan as a standing item: 
 

• Housing Futures Risk Log. 
 
 
The Forward Plan was NOTED.  

  
66. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The date of the next meeting was moved forward to avoid difficulties for the Scrutiny and 

Overview monitors in attending the Scrutiny and Overview meeting. 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as 10am, Tuesday 3 March.  Venue 
to be confirmed.   

  
67. ADJUSTED HRA SUMMARY 
 
 At the last Housing Portfolio meeting, held on 20th January 2009, the Portfolio Holder 

endorsed the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) estimates and recommended them for 
consideration by the Cabinet.  
 
The inflation rates to be used for the Medium Term Financial Strategy have recently be 
reviewed and, as a consequence, the rates for pay and general inflation to be used for the 
2009/10 estimates have been reduced from 2.5% to 1%. 
 
At the meeting the Portfolio Holder endorsed the Housing Revenue Account Summary 
adjusted to reflect a reduction in the anticipated 2009-10 inflation rates from 2.5% to1.0%, 
in line with the Medium Term Financial Strategy, and a revised estimate of the DLO deficit 
for 2008-09, in accordance with the latest trading position estimate.   The reduction in the 
2009-10 estimate being £135,000 and the adjustment to the deficit being £17,530, 
bringing the revised estimate for 
[...]
 days 
 

134 relet 

8 Number of 
overdue gas 
services 

20 or 
less 

44 
 

For  
December 08 

9 Level of 
current rent 
arrears 

1.4% or 
less 

2.2% 
 

As at week 40 

10 Rent loss 
through empty 
properties 

4% or 
less 

3.5% 
 

As at week 40 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 5th March 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager – Affordable Homes / Housing Development 
and Enabling Manger 

 

 
ACCESS OVER LAND IN THE OWNERSHIP OF SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 

COUNCIL AT ORCHARD CLOSE, COTTENHAM  
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Housing Portfolio Holders consent to grant 

Hundred Houses a “right of access” over a strip of land that is currently in the 
ownership of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  The access will facilitate a 
development on an exceptions site of 11 affordable homes for local people in 
Cottenham. 
 

2. This is not a key decision because the value of the access strip does not exceed 
£120,000. 

 
 
Background 

 
3. This site is at the rear of houses in Orchard Close, Cottenham and can only be 

accessed through the car parking area and access strip currently in the ownership of 
South Cambridgeshire District Council.   

 
4. The site was granted full planning permission for 11 affordable homes for people with 

a local connection to Cottenham in December 2008.  A plan, highlighting the access 
strip is attached to this report. 

 
Considerations 

 
5. The site now has full planning permission, and Hundred Houses will shortly be 

making an application for grant funding to the Homes and Communities Agency 
through the Continous Market Engagement Process. This application will be 
supported by the Housing Strategy and Development Team. 

   
6. The original proposal for the site was for a mix of shared ownership and rented units.  

However, current market conditions are making it almost impossi
[...]
inable South Cambridgeshire where everyone is proud 
to live and work 

12. 

Good quality, sustainable and affordable housing will be developed on this site 
 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
13. The Housing Portfolio Holder is asked to recommend that Hundred Houses is granted 

rights of access over the access strip at Orchard Close, Cottenham at nil value. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Plan of Orchard Close, Cottenham 
 
Contact Officer:  Schuyler Newstead – Housing Development and Enabling Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713332 

Page 96



 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is left blank intentionally.



 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 3rd March 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director 
 

 
LAND OFF CRANES LANE, KINGSTON 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek a decision by the Housing Portfolio Holder on the transfer of land rear 

of 7 – 10 Cranes Lane, Kingston to Kingston Parish Council. See plan for 
extent of land area. 

 
Background 

 

2. The land in question has been used as allotment land since the 1960s, with 
pedestrian access from Cranes Lane. It is divided into 4 plots. Total annual 
rental income to the Council is currently £60. 

 
3. Although all plots are currently rented, it has sometimes been difficult to find 

tenants, the land has not always been fully cultivated and has frequently 
become overgrown. The growth and spread of ragwort has been a common 
annual problem, resulting in concerns from adjacent landowners who graze 
horses and a cost to the Council of clearance.  

 
4. The area was considered as part of the Lands Appraisal but deemed 

unsuitable for development due to inadequate access and impact that 
development would have on the surrounding area.  

 
5. Some consideration has been made in previous years about other options for 

the site such as a managed public green ‘open space’ for the village but the 
general preference by village residents and the Parish Council was for it to 
remain as allotments. 

 
6. Kingston Parish Council have requested that the land be transferred to them, 

to be retained for allotment or public amenity use.  
 

Considerations 
 

7. Similar areas of Council-owned land have been transferred to Parish Councils 
at nominal cost, for public amenity use only, such as the land at Fardells Lane, 
Elsworth and land rear of High Street, Barton. 

 
8. The land offers no potential for the development of affordable housing and is 

an ongoing liability to the Council in terms of maintenance.  
 

Agenda Item 8Page 99



9. The Parish Council consider that by transferring the land to them to be kept as  
a village facility it will be easier for them to manage and ensure that it is kept 
free of harmful weeds. 

 
Options 

 
10. Retain land in SCDC ownership and continue to manage as allotments. 

 
11. Transfer the freehold of the land to the Parish Council at the nominal price of 

£1, subject to the following conditions: 
 

i) Payment of the Council’s legal costs;  
ii) That the land shall not be used for any other purpose other 

than for allotment or public amenity use;  
iii) That no disposal of the land will be made by the purchasers or their 

successors in Title without the consent of the Council, consent not 
to be unreasonably upheld; 

iv) That the Council will receive any uplift in the value of the land upon 
disposal by the purchasers or their successors in Title. 

 
12. Retain land in SCDC ownership but grant licence to Parish Council to manage 

land as allotments. 
 

Implications 
 

Financial No capital receipt will accrue to the Council with Option 2, 
but by transferring the land the Council will be relieved of 
the costs of future maintenance and the restrictive 
covenant will protect the Council’s future interests 

Legal None 

Staffing None 

Risk Management None 

13.  

Equal 
Opportunities 

None 

 
 

Consultations 
 

14. Councillor Martlew was consulted and supports the transfer of the land to the 
Parish Council at nominal cost. 

 
15. The Housing Services Manager is in support of the transfer of land to the 
Parish Council. 

 
Effect on Corporate Objectives and Service Priorities 
 

Work in partnership to manage growth to benefit everyone in South 
Cambridgeshire now and in the future 

16. 

 
 

Page 100



Deliver high quality services that represent best value and are 
accessible to all our community 

 
 

Enhance quality of life and build a sustainable South Cambridgeshire 
where everyone is proud to live and work 

The land to be transferred to the Parish Council serves as a valuable village 
facility. The land does not offer potential for development. 
 

 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 

17. The land has been in allotment use for a long time but in recent years has 
either been difficult to rent or not fully cultivated by tenants, resulting in 
necessary weed clearance by the Council. The Parish Council consider that 
by transferring the land to them to be kept as a village facility it will be easier 
for them to manage and ensure that it is kept free of harmful weeds. The 
Council would be relieved of maintenance costs and the restrictive covenant 
would protect the Council’s future interests. 

 
Recommendations 

 
18. Transfer the freehold of the land to the Parish Council at the nominal price of 

£1, subject to the following conditions: 
 

i) Payment of the Council’s legal costs;  
ii) That the land shall not be used for any other purpose other 

than for allotment or public amenity use;  
iii) That no disposal of the land will be made by the purchasers 

or their successors in Title without the consent of the 
Council, consent not to be unreasonably upheld; 

iv) That the Council will receive any uplift in the value of the 
land upon disposal by the purchasers or their successors in 
Title. 

 
 Background Papers: none 
    
 

Contact Officer:  Jenny Clark – Lands Officer.   
Telephone (01954) 713336 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is left blank intentionally.



Cottage

Orchard

3

2

Wainstones

Pincote

Wychwood

Throcken Holt

10
Gardens

Ainola

Dove Cottage

Allotment

Pond

Willow

Kroken

Birchwood

Cottage

Trollheim

C
RA
NE
S 
LA
N
E

     

BASED ON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER

MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE       CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES

CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. 

∀

�c

ScaleSOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LICENCE NO 100022500 2008

LAND OFF CRANES LANE, KINGSTON

1:1000

Page 103



Page 104

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder March 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Stephen Hills Corporate Manager Affordable Homes/Kate Swan – 
Property Sales Officer 

 

 
APPLICATION TO PURCHASE GARDEN LAND AT 2 WRIGHTS GROVE, FULBOURN 

CURRENTLY HELD UNDER LICENCE  
 

Purpose 
 

The proposal to sell garden land currently held on licence under the First Time Buyer 
scheme.  

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. The Lease of the Leasehold Equity Sharing Scheme for First Time Buyers carries a 

clause that states the Leaseholder cannot purchase the garden to their property.  It is 
held on licence and a fee of £25 per annum is charged.  A request has been received 
from a leaseholder to purchase their garden as well as the freehold of the property.   
 
Background 

 
2. The leaseholders acquired a 75% share of their property under the Council’s 

Leasehold Equity Sharing Scheme for First Time Buyers on 17th January 2000, with 
the garden held on licence to prevent Leaseholders from extending the property, thus 
keeping it affordable for First Time Buyers (FTB).  

 
Considerations 

 
§ The leaseholders have applied to purchase the remaining 25% share and the 

freehold of the property. 
§ Valuation report by Pocock and Shaw gave the full market value of 
[...]
ers.  

 
 

Financial Increased income to the Council if the garden is sold.  Less 
administration as the licence fee account can be closed.  

Legal None 

Staffing Selling the garden will reduce the task of having to collect the 
fee.   

Risk Management None 

5.  

Equal Opportunities The FTB Scheme no longer operates so we would not be 
disadvantaging this group.   

 
Consultations 

6. Lands Officer:  As the FTB Scheme no longer operates there is no benefit to the 
Council to keep the land on Licence.  The Council would benefit from the extra 
income generated from the sale of the garden.   

 
Effect on Corporate Objectives and Service Priorities 

Work in partnership to manage growth to benefit everyone in South Cambridgeshire now and in 
the future 

N/A 
 

Deliver high quality services that represent best value and are accessible to all our community 

N/A 
 

Enhance quality of life and build a sustainable South Cambridgeshire where everyone is proud 
to live and work 

7. 

N/A 
 

 
Recommendations 

8. That the Council proceed with Option B. 
 
9. That other FTB also be allowed to purchase their gardens alongside the freehold 

when such cases arise in the future. 
 

Contact Officer:  Kate Swan – Property Sales Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713334 

Page 106



 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder  3 March 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager-Affordable Homes / Housing Strategy Manager 
 

 
CONSULTATION-CHANGES TO THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL RULES FOR NEW COUNCIL 

HOUSING-DRAFT RESPONSE 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide the Housing Portfolio Holder with a draft response to a government consultation 

document following the decision taken at the Housing Portfolio Holder meeting of 5 February 
2009. The draft is attached as an appendix to this report. 

 
2. This is not a Key Decision but has been presented to the Housing Portfolio Holder so that a 

formal response can be made to the issues in the consultation doc
[...]
p
la
n
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 

re
p
o
rt
 

F
o
rm

a
l 
C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

D
o
c
u
m
e
n
t 
(O

p
ti
o
n
 2
) 

 
 

 

5
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 

  

N
/A
 

    

 
A
s
s
e
t 
m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

s
tr
a
te
g
y
 

B
re
n
t 
O
 H
a
llo
ra
n
 

5
 M

a
rc
h
 

  

P
ro
je
c
t 
p
la
n
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 

re
p
o
rt
 

    

 
F
in
a
n
c
e
 u
p
d
a
te
 

P
I 
u
p
d
a
te
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 P
la
n
 u
p
d
a
te
 

A
c
c
e
s
s
 o
v
e
r 
la
n
d
 i
n
 

o
w
n
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
S
C
D
C
 a
t 

O
rc
h
a
rd
 C
lo
s
e
 

C
o
tt
e
n
h
a
m
 

S
ta
tu
s
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 o
n
 o
p
ti
o
n
s
 f
o
r 

C
o
u
n
c
ils
 t
o
 b
u
ild
 n
e
w
 

h
o
m
e
s
. 

 

G
w
y
n
n
 T
h
o
m
a
s
 

S
te
p
h
e
n
 H
ill
s
 

S
te
p
h
e
n
 H
ill
s
 

2
 A
p
ri
l 

  

R
is
k
 L
o
g
 

   

 
 

 

7
 M

a
y
 

  

P
ro
je
c
t 
p
la
n
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 

re
p
o
rt
 o
r,
 

B
a
llo
t 
re
s
u
lt
 a
n
d
 n
e
x
t 

s
te
p
s
 (
O
p
ti
o
n
 1
) 

    

D
e
n
is
e
 L
e
w
is
 

 
 

J
u
n
e
 (
D
a
te
 T
B
A
) 

B
a
llo
t 
re
s
u
lt
 a
n
d
 n
e
x
t 

s
te
p
s
 (
O
p
ti
o
n
 2
) 

 

D
e
n
is
e
 L
e
w
is
 

 
 

Page 113



      

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising
	3 Project Plan Update
	Housing Futures Phase 2 Risk Matrix v6
	Housing Futures Phase 2 Risk Log v7 February 2009
	Housing Futures Phase 2 budget 100309

	4 Finance Update
	Hsg Finance Update appx1
	Hsg Finance Update appxb
	Hsg Finance Update appxc

	5 Housing Service Plan update
	Housing service plan draft 4

	6 Affordable Homes PI Report
	HMT Summary Sheet (31-12-08)
	HSMT PIs

	7 Access over land in the ownership of South Cambridgeshire District Council at Orchard Close, COTTENHAM
	Orchard Close MAP

	8 Land off Cranes lane: KINGSTON
	MAP Land off Cranes Lane Kingston

	9 Application to purchase garden land at 2 Wrights Grove, FULBOURN
	10 Consultation - Changes to the Revenue and Capital Rules for New Council Housing - Draft Response
	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 3 March 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr SM Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: 
 

Cllr Mrs JM Guest 
 

 
Officers: 
Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
Gwynn Thomas Principal Accountant, Housing 
Brent O’Halloran Property Services Manager 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
 
68. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs EM Heazell.  
  
69. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Subject to the addition of the words “The Portfolio Holder was further advised against 

making a broader statement in respect of the negative housing subsidy” to the draft 
response to Question1, Item 64, the minutes of the meeting held 2 February 2009 were 
agreed as a correct record.  

  
70. PROJECT PLAN UPDATE 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Housing, presented the Housing Futures Progress 

Report and advised the Portfolio Holder that good progress had been made against all 
strands of the project. 
 
In reply to a question, the Portfolio Holder was further advised that work remained ongoing 
to recruit the fifth Independent Member to the Shadow Board, and all existing leads had 
been followed but without success.  It would be suggested to the Shadow Board that no 
further action should be taken to recruit the fifth Independent Member until the result of the 
tenant ballot was known. 
 
Risk Log 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that risk 15, Failure to secure funding for a new housing 
association landlord, had been rated as a risk B4, up from B5.  However in mitigation the 
Corporate Manager, Affordable Housing, further advised the Portfolio Holder that feedback 
from the Council’s Consultants and other Housing Agencies suggested that the situation 
might be easing with potential lenders moving back into the market and interest rates 
improving. 
 
Budget 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the budget remained on target. 

  
71. FINANCE UPDATE 
 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 3 March 2009 

 The Principal Accountant, Housing, presented a report to provide the Housing Portfolio 
Holder with a financial update for the first ten months of 2008-09. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised of the key factors under each budget heading: 
 
Housing Capital Programme 
 
An underspend of £200,000 in the MRA Funded and Capital Works programme had been 
identified since the submission of the revised estimates in January.  This was primarily a 
result of lower than anticipated demand for equity share buy-backs, not an underspend on 
the main capital programme. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised against viring funds to improvement schemes if the work 
could not be completed and paid for before the end of the financial year.  
 
General Fund 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the homelessness budget was expected to be 
underspent, although it was noted that the number of homelessness applications had 
increased substantially. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that an element of the homelessness budget had been 
vired to enable temporary staff to be employed to address long-term sick absences within 
the homelessness team and to cope with the demand of the extra applications.  In reply to 
a question the Portfolio Holder was assured that the sick absences were being managed. 
 
It was confirmed that an invoice had yet to be received for the Council’s share of the Sub-
Regional Homelink Service in relation to Choice Based Letting and Advisory Service.  It 
was anticipated that this invoice would be received and paid before the end of the financial 
year.  
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
In response to a question in regards to IT project underspends the Corporate Manager, 
Affordable Housing, confirmed that: 

• one project had been overbid, and 

• a corporate Service Charges project, had stalled.  The Portfolio Holder requested 
details so that he could raise the issue at the ICT Steering Group. 

 
Action: Stephen Hills 
 
The Corporate Manager confirmed that the HRA was a deficit budget and explained that 
although technically it was underspent, it was being subsidised by the use of reserves.  
Without the subsidy the budget deficit would be £630k 
 
The report was NOTED 
 
  

  
72. HOUSING SERVICE PLAN UPDATE 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Housing, presented the Affordable Homes Service 

Plan for the Portfolio Holder’s approval. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that Housing Managers had worked up the plan 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 3 March 2009 

following the corporate template and that it included service objectives, reference to the ‘3 
As’ and relevant PIs (which were due to change in 2009/10). 
 
Questions and Comments 
 
The Key Findings from the 2008 South Cambridgeshire STATUS Survey reflected the high 
needs of tenants in the area, and showed that the Council was justified in its spend on the 
needs of it tenants with disabilities. 
 
Inconsistencies in the figures in the STATUS survey were identified and the Corporate 
Manager, Affordable Homes, undertook to investigate, and amend, as necessary. 
Action: Stephen Hills   
 
It was confirmed that the table of resources shown at item 2.6 reflected the Housing 
Revenue Account, and not the Housing Service as a whole. 
 
It was confirmed that Section A projects in item 3, Service Improvement Plan summary, 
would be undertaken irrespective of the outcome of the tenant ballot on the transfer of the 
housing stock.  Section B projects would be undertaken in the event of stock retention.  It 
was further confirmed that should there be a ‘yes’ vote there would be a new service 
improvement plan drawn up by South Cambridgeshire Village Homes (SCVH). 
 
It was agreed to include the outcome of the Government’s HRA review in the PESTE 
analysis, although it was noted that the timescale of the review might fall outside of the 
timeframe of the Service Plan. 
 
It was confirmed that Supporting People funded services (Tenancy Support and Sheltered 
Housing) would transfer to SCVH in the event of a ‘yes’ vote by tenants. 
 
It was confirmed that the Policy and Performance Manager had reviewed the Service Plan 
to ensure that links to the 3As had been made. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that 64% of residents being satisfied that their views 
were being taken into account was an improvement on the previous result.  The Portfolio 
Holder requested details of the earlier survey. 
Action: Stephen Hills 
 
The Portfolio Holder requested a review of the minimum balance once the result of the 
tenant ballot was known.  
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder AGREED the Affordable Homes Service Plan.  

  
73. AFFORDABLE HOMES PI REPORT 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Housing, presented an update on key PI performance 

for Housing for 2008/09, together with a proposed revised format for the report.  The 
Portfolio Holder was advised that the revised format that had been benchmarked from a 
best practice website and had been endorsed by the Tenant Participation Group. 
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that a three-dot traffic light indicator system be used for 
consistency with other PI reports in the Council. 
 
Questions and Comments 
 
It was confirmed that the rent entry on the PI report referred to the level of rent arrears 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 3 March 2009 

and, although unclear from the report, performance was good.  The ‘former’ entry referred 
to arrears accrued by tenants that had subsequently vacated the property. 
 
The Property Services Manager advised the Portfolio Holder that there were currently 44 
properties overdue for a boiler check.  He further advised the Portfolio Holder that to 
ensure full compliance would require the Council to enforce legislation and effect forced 
entry where tenants had denied it.   The Portfolio Holder was advised that processes had 
been tightened in 2008/09 and there was a full audit trail for visits.  The Portfolio Holder 
was further advised that the end of year figure would be close to target. 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the tenancy agreement 
included a clause to allow entry, but a clause for levying a charge for aborted visits did not 
exist.  The Portfolio Holder requested that the possibility of introducing a charge for 
aborted visits be investigated. 
 
Action:  Stephen Hills / Brent O’Halloran 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder APPROVED the adoption of the new format for the PI table 
for 2009/10.  

  
74. ACCESS OVER LAND IN THE OWNERSHIP OF SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

DISTRICT COUNCIL AT ORCHARD CLOSE, COTTENHAM 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, presented a report seeking the Portfolio 

Holder’s consent to grant Hundred Houses a “right of access” over a strip of land that was 
currently in the ownership of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that access would facilitate a development of 11 
affordable homes, on an exceptions site, for local people in Cottenham.  Originally the 
proposal for the site had been a mix of shared ownership and rented units, however the 
current economic climate meant that all 11 units would be for renting. 
 
The Portfolio Holder asked if there would be any scope to offer the properties for shared 
ownership at a later date.  The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, advised that 
shared ownership was now less of a concern as the current need was for rented homes in 
the area. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder AGREED that Hundred Houses be granted rights of access 
over the access strip at Orchard Close, Cottenham, at nil value. 

  
75. LAND OFF CRANES LANE: KINGSTON 
 
 The Lands Officer presented a report requesting a decision by the Portfolio Holder on the 

transfer of land to the rear of 7-10 Cranes Lane, Kingston, to Kingston Parish Council. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that difficulty had been experienced in securing tenants 
for the allotments, that the land required regular clearance of ragwort and that it was prone 
to flooding, although it was unclear whether the land was designated floodplain. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that the area had been considered in the Lands 
Appraisal but had been deemed to be unsuitable for development due to inadequate 
access and the impact that any development would have on the surrounding area.  After 
discussion it was agreed that the same constraints would apply should the area be 
considered for provision of a travellers site.  
 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 3 March 2009 

After consideration of the options, the Housing Portfolio Holder AGREED to transfer the 
freehold of the land to Kingston Parish Council at the nominal price of one pound, subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

i) Payment of the Council’s legal costs; 
ii) That the land shall not be used for any other purpose other than for allotment 

or public amenity use; 
iii) That no disposal of the land will be made by the purchasers or their 

successors in Title without the consent of the Council, consent not to be 
unreasonably withheld; 

iv) That the Council will receive any uplift in value of the land upon disposal by the 
purchasers or their successors in Title. 

  
76. APPLICATION TO PURCHASE GARDEN LAND AT 2 WRIGHTS GROVE, FULBOURN 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, presented a proposal to sell garden land at 2 

Wrights Grove, Fulbourn, currently held on licence under the First Time Buyer (FTB) 
scheme. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the Leaseholder wished to staircase their share of 
the property to 100% and to include the garden with the freehold of the property. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that the retention of garden land on licence had 
the effect of dampening property prices thus making them more affordable.  However as 
the Council no longer operated the FTB scheme, and as there was nobody on a waiting 
list for first time buyer properties, the Portfolio Holder was recommended to relinquish the 
Council’s ownership of the garden to receive, in total, an amount of £16,800 from the 
Leaseholder for both the garden and the remaining share of the property.  
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the property was one of two 
similar properties in Fulbourn, and that overall there were 32 such dwellings in the district. 
 
After expressing a desire to consult with Fulbourn Parish Council, who had expressed an 
interest in the case, and be better informed about the First Time Buyer scheme, the 
Housing Portfolio Holder DEFERRED the decision to sell the garden land to the 
leaseholders.   

  
77. CONSULTATION - CHANGES TO THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL RULES FOR NEW 

COUNCIL HOUSING - DRAFT RESPONSE 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, presented the Portfolio Holder with a draft 

response to a government consultation document following the decision taken at his 
meeting on 5 February 2009. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the proposals contained within the government 
document did not offer the Council any significant advantages, as ‘there was no new 
money on the table’ and it would be difficult to see how any advantage could be gained 
over existing Housing Associations as a result.  
 
Taking into account comments made at the meeting of 5 February, and after reviewing the 
document, the Housing Portfolio Holder ENDORSED the draft response.  

  
78. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder requested that the decision to defer the application to purchase 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 3 March 2009 

garden land at 2 Wrights Close, Fulbourn, be reflected on the Forward Plan. 
 
Action:  Stephen Hills 
 
The Portfolio Holder further requested that the Corporate Manager, Affordable Housing, 
liaise with Democratic Services to populate the Forward Plan with standard items. 
 
Action:  Stephen Hills / Guy Moody 
 
The Forward Plan was NOTED.  

  
79. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as 2pm, Thursday 2 April 2009.  The 

meeting will be held in the Monkfield Room.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. 

 

 


